
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE  

 I certify that on September 15, 2022, I caused a true and correct copy of the 
foregoing Phase II Direct Testimony of Abdinasir Abdulle to be filed with the Public 
Service Commission and served by the Utah Division of Public Utilities to the following 
in Utah Docket 22-057-03 as indicated below: 

BY Electronic-Mail: 

Dominion Energy Utah  
Austin Summers austin.summers@dominionenergy.com 
Jenniffer Nelson Clark jenniffer.clark@dominionenergy.com 
Kelly Mendenhall kelly.mendenhall@dominionenergy.com 
  
Mayer Brown LLP  
Cameron L. Sabin csabin@mayerbrown.com 
  
Public Service Commission  
James A. Logan jlogan@utah.gov 
  
Federal Executive Agencies  
Holly L. Buchanan holly.buchanan.1@us.af.mil 
Thomas A. Jernigan thomas.jernigan.3@us.af.mil 
Rafael A. Franjul rafael.franjul@us.af.mil 
Ebony M. Payton ebony.payton.ctr@us.af.mil 
Marcus Duffy marcus.duffy.3@us.af.mil 
  
Brubaker & Associates, Inc.  
Brian C. Collins bcollins@consultbai.com 
Michael P. Gorman mgorman@consultbai.com 
Christopher C. Walters cwalters@consultbai.com 
Sally D. Wilhelms swilhelms@consultbai.com 
  
Utah Association of Energy Users  
Phillip J. Russell prussell@jdrslaw.com 
Kevin Higgins khiggins@energystrat.com 
Neal Townsend ntownsend@energystrat.com 
Millicent Pichardo mpichardo@energystrat.com 
Courtney Higgins chiggins@energystrat.com 
  
Nucor Steel-Utah, A Division of 
Nucor Corporation 

 

Damon E. Xenopoulos dex@smxblaw.com 
Laura W. Baker lwb@smxblaw.com 
  
American Natural Gas Council, Inc.  
Stephen F. Mecham sfmecham@gmail.com 
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Office of Consumer Services  
Michelle Beck mbeck@utah.gov 
Alyson Anderson akanderson@utah.gov 
Alex Ware aware@utah.gov 
  
Larkin & Associates, PLLC  
John Defever johndefever@yahoo.com 
Tina Miller tmlarkinassociates@gmail.com 
  
GDS Associates, Inc.  
Camie Flowers camie.flowers@gdsassociates.com 
James W. Daniel jim.daniel@gdsassociates.com 
MariaElena Murillo Eick mariaelena.eick@gdsassociates.com 
Nicholas Weaver nick.weaver@gdsassociates.com 
  
Lawton Law Firm  
Daniel J. Lawton danlawtonlawfirm@gmail.com 
  
Utah Attorney General’s Office  
Assistant Attorney Generals  
Patricia Schmid pschmid@agutah.gov 
Robert Moore rmoore@agutah.gov 

 

/S/ Madison Galt 
Madison Galt, Legal Assistant 
Utah Division of Public Utilities 
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